specifically designed and intended to transport one or more 

individuals and golf clubs for the purpose of playing the game of golf 

on a golf course.  Said vehicles may be powered by a battery or 

internal combustion motor and shall have an unloaded weight of not 

more than one thousand five hundred (1500) pounds. 

(b) “Driver’s License”.  A valid license to operate a motor 

vehicle issued by the State of Indiana or any other state. 

(c) “Financial Responsibility”.  Liability insurance coverage 

on a golf cart in an amount not less than required by Indiana law for